facility alterations for the educational system, the Board of Education shall request the Mayor and the City Council to 

form a school building committee.  

Whenever these school facility alterations are of a routine nature (e.g. a roof replacement project) and are projected 

to cost less than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00), the Board of Education may request that 

the Mayor and the City Council appoint the Operations Committee of the Board of Education as the school building 

committee. 

3. Professional Services 

Professional services are further addressed in Section 4.